NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IKIRE STUDENTS

INSTITUTION REPRESENTATIVE COUNCIL (IRC'24)
GMAIL: naisirc24@gmail.com

DATE: Thursday, December 05, 2024.
FROM: IRC NAIS'24,
THROUGH: The Chief Clerk.

TO: OGUNGBADE MOHAMMED AYOMIDE,
NAIS'24 NATIONAL PRESIDENT.

Dear MR. OGUNGBADE MOHAMMED AYOMIDE,

SUSPENSION PENDING INVESTIGATION

This letter serves as formal notification of your indefinite suspension from
the position of President of the National Association of lkire Students (NAIS)
National Headquarters, effective immediately. This decision has been

made in light of serious allegations of misconduct brought to our attention,
necessitating a thorough and impartial investigation.

The specific allegations against you are detailed below:

1. ABUSE OF POWER (UNAUTHORIZED CHANGE AND ENFORCEMENT OF
ANNUAL DUES):

You unilaterally increased the annual dues without adhering to the
constitutionally mandated process for review by the Central Executive
Council (CEC) or ratification by the Institution Representative Council
(IRC). Additionally, you enforced the increased dues without the required
approval, despite this matter being discussed in Congress.

This action violates Article 16, Section A {Financial Matters, Patrons,
Patronesses and Advisers (SOURCES OF INCOME)}, Sub-section 01 of
the NAIS constitution, which mandates:

"There shall be payment of an annual due of #200 by all registered
members of the association. However, this is subject to review by the
CEC. Such review is subject to the approval and ratification of the IRC."




2. UNCONSTITUTIONAL FORMATION OF THE ELECTORAL BODY:

Traditionally, NAISEC is constituted during the lleya Congress held
at the NAIS Secretariat. However, the president failed to convene the
Congress at the secretariat for this purpose. Additionally, nominees
for NAISEC positions were not presented to the IRC for ratification, as
required by the constitution.

The above action contradicts Article 15, Section A (Congress),
Sub-section 04 and 05 of the NAIS Constitution, which states:
04. "All congresses shall hold at NAIS Secretariat."

05. "There shall only be a change of venue for security sake."

Moreover, it violates Article 14, Section B (Power of IRC), Sub-section
15, which states:

"The IRC shall look into and ratify within time frame any appointment
and resolutions made by the CEC."

Additionally, it contradicts Article 15, Section C (Motions and
Observations), Sub-sections 01-04, which state:

01. "There shall be only one motion on the floor."

02. "Ratification of adopted resolution shall be approved by the simple
majority of members present at the congress.’

03. "All motions shall be moved and seconded before such a motion is
adopted or countered.”

04. "The president shall ask for counter-motion before adoption.”

By failing to uphold these constitutional provisions, the President
compromised the transparency and procedural integrity required in
forming the electoral body.

3. PUBLIC VERBAL ATTACK AND USE OF PROFANE LANGUAGE AGAINST
THE DEPUTY SPEAKER [HON. GANIYU IBRAHIM OPEYEMI]:

During online discussion on the NAIS Official WhatsApp Platform, the
President verbally attacked and assaulted the Deputy Speaker using the
profane phrases "Ayé e dé maa baje ni" and "Ode ni se orire." In English,
this translates to "Your life will spoil, and you won't succeed.” This
behaviour was highly unprofessional and created a hostile environment.

The above action contradicts Article 20, Section A (Code of Conduct),
Sub-section 06 of Nais constitution that states; "Under no circumstance
shall any CEC member or Congress engage in fighting, the use of
offensive language, assault, or any other related misconduct. Such
allegation shall be reported to the IRC and shall attract strict disciplinary
measures.’



The President's use of profane language during this incident
contradicted the code of conduct, which explicitly prohibits offensive
language and requires professionalism from all members.

4. CONTROL OF INFORMATION AND MISINFORMATION; DISRESPECT
FOR THE HOUSE:

You are accused of adding unknown or cloned numbers to the NAIS
official platform, which were allegedly used to intimidate members
who expressed dissent. Additionally, you frequently deleted official
resolutions from the platform, hindering communication and
obstructing the IRC'’s ability to track progress or discuss resolutions.

This behavior violates:

- Article 14, Section B (Powers and Function of the IRC), Sub-section
01, which states:

"The IRC shall discuss the progress and activities of the association’s
committees, and make recommendations to the CEC and Congress."

- Article 20, Section A (Code of Conduct), Sub-section 09, which states:
"No officer shall breach the trust and confidence reposed in him/her."

By fostering intimidation, tampering with official communication,
and deleting resolutions, you breached the constitutional provisions
requiring transparency, trust, and respect for the IRC's duties.

SUSPENSION DETAILS:

In accordance with the Association’s constitution and disciplinary
procedures, MR. OGUNGBADE MOHAMMED AYOMIDE is hereby placed
under indefinite suspension from all official duties and privileges
associated with your role as President. This suspension is intended to
allow an unbiased investigation into these allegations.

Additionally, ADEGOKE USMAN, the FINANCIAL SECRETARY and
MUYIDEEN SHAKIRU ADEWALE, the PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER 1 (PRO
1) who are alleged to have aided in these unconstitutional acts, are also
placed under indefinite suspension.

SUSPENSION AND NEXT STEPS :

To allow for an impartial investigation into these allegations, you are
hereby suspended from all duties and responsibilities associated

with your position as president. This suspension is in line with the
disciplinary procedures outlined in the NAIS constitution and will remain
in effect until the conclusion of the investigation.




DURING YOUR SUSPENSION:

1. You are prohibited from performing any official duties or
representing the association in any capacity.

2. You are expected to fully cooperate with the investigation
process.

3. Any noncompliance or further misconduct may result in additional
disciplinary action

An independent inquiry will be conducted, and you will have the
opportunity to present your defense. Further details regarding the
investigation process will be provided in due course.

We urge you to take this matter seriously and to respect the
organization's constitution and procedures.

In conclusion, Article 9, Section C {Duties of Officers - (The Vice
President)}, Sub-section 04 of the constitution clearly states:
"The Vice President shall be the President should the incumbent
President be impeached, suspended, or resigns.’

Therefore, in line with this provision, the Vice President is urged
to immediately take over the responsibilities and duties of the
President to ensure continuity and effective leadership.

Yours faithfully,

ce:

IRC'24 MEMBERS

CEC'24 MEMBERS

THE DIVISION POLICE OFFICER IKIRE
THE AREA COMMANDER OFFICER IKRE
THE DSS

AKIRE PALACE

NAIS 21ST CENTURY ADVISER

(CHIEF OJELEYE)

(COMRADE AKINLOYE)

ENITO O FEIKIRE!!! YO SE RERE 0000!!"

1 "-..

HON. TIJANI ABDULMATEEN AFOLABI
HON. IMRAN ABDULROHIM ADENIRAN (CHIEF CLERK IRC’24)
(RT. HON. SPEAKER IRC’24)




